
Decision 110. 62623 

BEFOr'.E T:-m PUBLIC UTILITIES COI1L·crSSIOH OF 'nJE STATZ OF CP1.IFOiUUA 

In the lY'u;:.tter of t~i.e Application of ) 
P..i.'iZ:::'ICAN UTI.LITIES, Il~C., a Califor- ) 
nia corporation, for a ccrtif~cate l 
of public convcni~nce and necessity 
to ope~ate a public utility watc~ 
systom and to establish metered rates 
for ~7atet' service in a portion of t~1e ) 
unincorporated ~ea of the County of ) 
S~~te C~uz, portions of Sections 16 » 
and 21, T.9 S., R.2 W., M.D.B.& M. 
and authority to issue stock, pursuant ) 
~o the ~rovisions of the Public Utili- ) 
ties CoClc of the State of California. ) 

}~pplicat:'on Ho. l:.2905 

1,7esly S. BurrOt-7S a.ri.cl ~obert: !<uerzel, for applicant; 
Orrici<, uablquist, Herrington & Sutcliffe by 

Robert l(cllcr., for Citizens Ut~lities 
Company of ~lifornia; Joi1n Coleman, ~mry E. 
O'Connell, Harold J. McNeil, Betty G. Brush, 
(;eorp;e t~I. i~IcPhcrson, r1rs. G. J. iYlcNeeIy, 
~. Harola 1. wood, 'H'ru:o!d Hood, in ?J:'opria 
personae, protestants; 

Clyde N. Larsen, for Santa Cruz County Scalth 
De,ar~ment, interestad pa~ty; 

\11. B. Stradlex and Sidney J. 'V1cbb, fo~ the Com­
mission staf~. 

OPINION ON REHEA.~IrJG 

By Decision No. 61886, issued April 25, 1961, this Commis-

sion denied t~'l.e 3!'p1ication of America,."'l V'1::ilitics, Inc., for a cer .. 

tificate oi public convenience and necessity to operate a public 

utility t-later system in 3n unineorporeted area about 2~ miles 

northoasterly oi the community o~ Boulder Creek, Santa Cruz County. 

Pu~suant to an order therefor, rehearing in the matter wa~ held 

bcfol:c Commissioner George G. Grover and :Zxaminct' F. Everett Emerson, 

on July 13, 1961, at Boulder C~~ek; and on August 15, 1961 at San 
Francisco. The matter is submitted and ready for decision. 

-1 .. 



• 
The in~ividuals who protest er&'t~ng of the applicat~on, 

~es~clc on or own ~~onc~tics downst~cam f~om apolicant's ~o!nt of 
~ ~ .. 

dive~sion on Bca:' C::ee!~. Their. problems, as presented in test!mony 

durinz the rehe~rinz, ~e not ~c~~e to the issues in t~is matter 

but conce::n ~la'ce~ ~::'Zhts in the a;:-ea. 

f.~t~"ouSh the o:-dc::: granting rehearing placed no limit on 

~hc issues to be reconside=ed, the issue o~ major interest concerns 

';::"e adequacy of wa~er supply and in pazticula:.: the suitability of 

Eear Cree!: as a source o~ supply. The bulk of the evidence on 

rehearinz was d::'~cctcd to this subject. 

'Hhereas the evidence at t~1.C ot'~:;inal hc&ine was not con­

vinc:ns on the subject, the prescnt record establishes that 

~,~licant 118s now obtained reliable and su£~icient sources of sup­

ply. Stream flow dut'~nz the summer o~ 1961 is the lowest 'of record, 

yet flow mcasurcmen'i:s 0:Z Bear C,:,ee~" in Ausust show a cont::'nuous 

strc~ flo~~ o:Z O.t:, cubic feet ;,:>er second (180 331lons per minute). 

Ap:?1ic~t now holds a pCl-m5.t f~'om the State viater llizhts toard to 

clive~t from suc~ stream, on a year-round basis, up to 0.22 cfs 

{98 zallons pe~ minute) by direct d~vcrsion. In add~tion to this 

stream source) ap~licant ha$ developed t~70 horizontal wells, on the 

~illside ~rope~tics with~n its proposed service area, which produce 

an amount o~ watc~ su~~~cient to serve about 125 customers. Its 

cnzinecr test:tf~cd 'i:hat this same arca could be £-ut'ther developed 

as 3 su?plemental source of supply should the demands of its system 

require it. 

In the lSzht oi tee record, the Commis~ion finds as a 

fact thet applicant now has :wailablc to ::.t a re1:!.:lc:.e l'::imary 

source of ~upply which, tozcthcr with its w~ter sto::azc fac~litic$, 

is su:2f:!..cient to enable it 'co meet the reasonable needs of its 

~ro~osed service area. . . 

-2 .. 



· A.429C5 

With ~espcct to the position of protestant Citizens Utili­

ties Company of California and its ebility to sel~e the area, the 

evidence shows ellat suc~ utility, during the critically dry summer 

period of 1961, could not :~ve p:ovided a service equal to tt~t 

unres~icted se=vice which applic~~t could supply in the proposed 

service area. Citizens was forced to retion its customers' USe of 

w~ter and publicly ti~eate~cd to discontinue water sel~icc to anyone 

who might use wa.tc~ fo'Z" Ilirrig;;:.tion, swinm:l:.ng pools" automobile 

'washing or a..-"y other outcloor use." 

In view of the record in this proceeding the Commission 

finds tl1at public convenience and necessity require and will require 

tt1at applicant p~ovide public utility water service within the ~ea 

requested. 

The rates fo= water service proposed by applicant ~ppear 

to be identical with those of the neerest other public utility 

in the general area. Typical monthly billings would be as follows 

~o. tae usual 5/S by 3/4-inch metered se.~ice: 

Amotmt 

500 cubic feet 
1000 cubic ~eet 
1500 cubic ieet 
2000 cubic feet: 

i~onthly Bill 

$ 3.50 
6.25 
:;.00 

ll.75 

'ljje find applicant's rate proposal to be reasonable and 

applicant will be authorized to ~ile the s~e. 

As ;'1e:'ctoiore recitcd (Decision l~o. 61336) applicant's 3X'ca 

is bei~Z developed i~ 010 phases. Tae water system is complete ~n 

~~$e One except for the storage tan~ to be used in COnl1cction with 

the two new horizontal wells. Costs o~ constructing the first pl~se 

approximat~ $57,009. The Phase Two construction is estimated to 

cost .;:.bout $125,200. The details of cons'cl."'Uction costs are set 

forth in exl1ibits attached to the application and ~cceived during 

... 
-.:J-



" 42~"~ ...... ':IV.", 

the cours~ oi the hearings. To finance such construction costs, 

ap,licant proposes to issue stoc~, assume a conditional sale con­

tract and collect main extension deposits. Applicant seeks authority 

to issue $101,000 wo;:th of stoc:, to Bear C4:'ce!' ~states, Inc. The 

conditional sale contract, in the amount oi $20,C6S.5G is a me~~s of 

fin~cing the costs of the filt~ation plant. Future main extension 

deposits are expected to total approximately $52,500. 

In vie't\l' of the evidence, applicant' s request to issue stock 

will oe ~~anted, the Commission finds as a fact that the money, 

property or labor to be procured or pai~ for by such issuance of 

st0<:1, is reasonably ;:equired for the pU!'pose o~ acquiring the 't-1ater 

syst~ end facilities and tllat such purpose is not, in wQole or in 

p~t, r~asonably cl~zeable to operating e:~enses or to income. 

The certificate herein issu~d is subj~ct to the provision 

TI1et th~ Commission shall hav~ no oowcr to author­
ize the ca~italization of tllis certificate of 
public convenience and necessity or the right to 
~m, opera:tc, or enjoy such cezotificate of public 
convenience and n~ccssit:y in excess of t~le amoun'i: 
(exclusive of any tax or annual chaIge) actually 
paid to the State as the co~si~cration for the 
issu~ce of suca c~rtificatc of public convenience 
and necessity o~ rizot. 

?ublic ~eaxin8s having been held and based upon the evi-

dence the~ein adduced ano the f~dinzs set forth in tae iore30ing 

opinion, 

IT IS ORDEf.zn t'4U1.:t:: 

1. A ceztificatc of public convenience and necessity is 

g--'c."l:lted to IImcr::'can ~t:!.litiQs) Inc., aut:"lorizing it: to acC!uil:'e, con-

stl."'Uct and operate a public utili.ty 'to1ater system. fox the sale of 

water witain those portions of Sect~ons 16 and 21 of T.9 S., ~.2 W., 

-1.:.-



1...42935 NB 

M.D.B.& M." Santa Cruz County, delineated on Exhibits Nos. B-1 and 

C-l attached to the application, as amended, in this proceeding. 

2. Applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate with this 

Commission, after the effective date of this order, acceptable to 

the Commission and in conformity with the provisions of General 

Order No. 96, the schedules of rates and charges set forth in 

Appendix A attached to this order, together with rules governing 

service to customers, a tariff service area map and sample copies 

of printed forms normally used in connection with customers' serv­

ices, and to make said rates, rules,. tariff service area map and 

forms effective, upon five days' notice to the public and to this 

Commission after filing as herein provided, on or before the date 

service is first rendered to the public under the authority herein 

granted. 

S. Applicant shall notify this Commission, in writing, of 

the date service is fi:st rendered to the public under the rates 

and rules authorized herein, within ten days thereafter. 

4. Applicant shall file with this Commission, within thirty 

days after the eff~ctive date of this order, four copies of a com­

prehensive map, drawn to an indicated scale not smaller than 200 

feet to the inch, delineating by appropriate markings the tracts of 

land and territory served; the principal water production, storage 

and distribution facilities; and the loc~tion of the various water 

system properties of applicant. 

S. Applicant shall determine ,accruals for depreciation by 

dividing the original cost of depreciable utility plant, less esti­

mated future ne~ salvage less depreciation reserve, by the estimated 

remeining life of the plant; f:u=ther, ~pplicant shall review the 

accruals wben major cl~ges in plant composition occur and for each 

plant account at intervals of not more than three years. Results of 

suca reviews shall be submitted to this Commission. 

-5-



A.l:·29C5 ~. 

6.. Applicant, for the purposes hcZ'e:..nabove set forth, may 

issue, on or after the effective date of this o~der and on o~ before 

J~uary 1, 1963, not to exceed $101,000 aegregate par value of its 

c~pital stock at par and .:ll'plicant si.'lall file wl.th ti:l.is Cormnission 

a ::-e')ort or rc'Oorts as reouired 'by General Ol:'der No. 2l:·-A .. whic~'l - . - , 

orcler insofar as cpplicablc, is hereby made a part of this order. 

7. / .. pplica.."1t is authorizc<i to c:cecute a condicional sale con­

t:-act in an amount not to exceed $20,866.56 and in the fOl"m set 

forth in Exhibit 1. attacaed to the application, such contract to be 

for the purposc of acquiring a filtration pl~"1t and foZ' the payment 

of ca.-rying ct4arzes on a 4 per cent discount basis to be repaid over 

a period of eight ye~s. 

8. The certificate herein 8r&~te~ and the authority to render 

service under the rates and ~~lcs authorized herein will e~~ire if 

"not exercised on 0::- before Jsnuary 1, 19S3. Further, if the author­

iza~ions he::-ein granted are exercised, ap~licant s11all ej~ressly 

decicate to public utility purposes the land, parcels or areas, on 

which'tl7ells, pum,s, tan!~s and rclated water facilities arc locat:ed~ 

end any easements or pel~ts where watez ma~ns axe located otherwise 

than in streets deo.icated to public use, and within fifteen days 

~acreafter applicant Sl1311 file a written statement ~lth this Com-

mission that such dedication in fact: aas been made. 

9. The authority herein granted to execute a conditional sale 

contract will become effective when ap,licant has pai<i the min~ 

fee prescribed by Section 190~(b) o£ the Public U~ilities Code~ 

-6-



. e 
A.4298S NB 

which fee is $25. In all other respects the effective date of this 

o:der shall be twenty days after the date hereof. 

Dated at ~ I''r:U1Cl5CO , califomia, this 
OCTOSER of ______________ , 1961. 

commissioners 

Everett c. McXeaj;O 
t!OllU!ll:.:aoner ~ Peter E. M1 tchell' • bOl:lg 
necessQr11y nb~ont. ~1d not p~t1C1~to 
In the d.lsposl tlon or this prOC$od1l:lg •. 

-7-



A·42985 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of 3 

Schedule No lA 

ANNUAL GENERAt METERED SERVICE 

APPtI~BItITY 

Applicablo to all metered water service furnished on an annual basis. 

TERRITORY 

The unincorporated area known 0.:3 Bear Croak Estates, and vicinity, 
loee.ted appro:x1mately * miles northeast or Eoulder Creek, Santa Cruz County. 

"RATES - Per Meter 
Per Month 

Monthly Quantity Rateo: 

First 
Noxt 
Next 
Noxt 
Next 
Over 

500 cu..ft. or less ••••. ,. .. ,. ... e.e ••••••••••• 

1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. • •••••••••••••••• 
2,000 eu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. • •••••••••••••••• 
3,000 eu.£t., per 100 cu.ft. • •••••••••••••••• 
5,000 eu.ft., per 100 eu.ft. • •••••••••••••••• 

12,000 eu.ft., ~ 100 cu.ft. • •••••••••••••••• 

AnnUAl Minimum Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3!4-ineh meter 
For 3!4-inch meter 

............................. ............................ 
For l-inch meter 
For It-inch metor 

.............. ., ............. . ............................. 
For 2-inch meter ............................ 
For 3-inch meter •.•.•....................... 
For 4-ineh meter .....•.•..................•• 

$ 3.50 
.55 
.45 
.40 
.35 
.25 

Per Meter 
Per Year 

$ 42.00 
60.00 
96.00 

168.00 
252.00 
480.00 
960.00 

The Annual Minim'U!ll Charge \o11ll entitle the customer 
to the quantity of water each month which one-twelfth 
or the annual m.1nim\nn chargo \o11ll pl.Jl'chase at the 
Monthly Q~t1ty Rates. 

(Continued) 



A.42985 NB 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

APPENDIX .P:. 
Page 2 or :3 

Schedule No. lA 

ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE 
(Continued) 

l. Tho B.IlD.wl minimum charge a.pplies to service duri:c.g tho 12-month 
period. commencing Janus.ry 1 and is due in advance. p:, customer ""ho has 
eotabl1shed his permanency by having paid for oervice during the preceding 
12 months mAY elect to paY' the ann'U1l.l mir.dmum charge on a. monthly' basis 
cqUAl to one-twlfth of the eJlnus.l min1.m1Jnl ehe.rge. 

2. When tho aDn'UB.l minimum charge i~ paid in advance, chargos for 
vater u~ed in excess of the monthly allowance under the annual minimum charge 
may be billed monthly, bimonthly or quarterly a.t the option of the utility 
on a noncumulative monthly consumption-basis. 



," 
A.4298S NB 

.. 

k?PLICltBILI'I'Y 

APPENDIX A 
Page 3 or 3 

Schedule No.5 

PUBLIC ~ HYDRANT SERVICE 

Applicable to all !1re hydrant service fUrnished to municipalities, duly 
organized fire districts or othor political 3Ubdivisions of the state. 

TERRITORY 

The unincorpora.ted area known as Bear Creek Estates, e.nd vic1n1ty, 
located approx:1ma.tely 2t m:Uee northeast or Boulder Creek, Santa Cruz CO\mty. 

RATE - Per Month 

For eaeh ~t ...•..•...•...•.....•.. $2.00 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. For water delivered for other than fire protection purposes, charges 
\lill be made a.t the q,wmtity rate:3 under Schedule No. lA, Amlual General 
Metered Servico. 

2. The coot of installation e.nd ma1nteno.nee of ~antl!l will be borne 
by the utility. 

3. Relocation of &n1 hydrant shall be at the expenl!le or the party 
reque3t1:Dg reloes.tion. ' 

4. The utility will supply only such water at such pressure as may be 
ave.1lable £'rom time to time a~ a re~t or its normal operation or the ~em. 


